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The following management discussion and analysis is prepared as of August 27, 2025, and should be read in conjunction 
with the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of International Iconic Gold Exploration Corp. (the 
“Company”) for the nine months ended September 30, 2025, which are prepared in in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim 
Financial Reporting of the International Financial Reporting Standards” (“IFRS”) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), following the same accounting policies, including estimates and judgments and 
methods of application as those disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2024, except as described in the notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2024, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.  

International Iconic Gold Exploration Corp. is classified as a “venture issuer” for the purposes of National Instrument 51-
102. 

IN TRO DUCTIO N 

This section contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The Company’s actual 
results may differ materially from those discussed in forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, 
including those described under “Forward-Looking Information”. 
 
FO RW ARD LO O K IN G IN FO RM ATIO N 
 
This M D&A contains “forward-looking information” and “forward-looking statements” (together, “forward looking 
statements”) within the meaning of Canadian securities legislation and the United States Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements concern the Company’s anticipated results and 
developments in the Company’s operations in future periods, planned exploration and development of its 
properties, plans related to its business and other matters that may occur in the future. These statements also 
relate to the ability of the Company to obtain all government approvals, permits and third party consents in 
connection with the Company’s exploration and development activities; the Company’s future exploration and 
capital costs, including the costs and potential impact of complying with existing and proposed environmental 
laws and regulations; general business and economic conditions; analyses and other information that are based 
on forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable and assumptions of management. 
Statements concerning mineral resource estimates may also be deemed to constitute forward-looking statements 
to the extent that they involve estimates of the mineralization that will be encountered if the property is 
developed. Any statements that express or involve discussions with respect to predictions, expectations, beliefs, 
plans, projections, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance (often, but not always, using words 
or phrases such as “expects” or “does not expect”, “is expected”, “anticipates” or “does not anticipate”, “plans”, 
“estimates” or “intends”, or stating that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will” 
be taken, occur or be achieved) are not statements of historical fact and may be forward looking statements. 
W hile the Company has based these forward-looking statements on its expectations about future events as at 
the date that such statements were prepared, the statements are not a guarantee of the Company’s future 
performance and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors which could cause actual 
results to differ materially from future results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.  Such 
factors and assumptions include, amongst others, the effects of general economic conditions, the supply and 
demand for gold and other precious and base metals the level and volatility of prices of precious and base metals, 
the availability of financing to fund the Company’s ongoing and planned exploration and possible future mining 
operation on reasonable terms, changing foreign exchange rates and actions by government authorities, market 
competition, risks involved in mining, processing, exploration and research and development activities, the 
political climate in Argentina, the Company’s ongoing relations with its employees and with local communities 
and local governments, and uncertainties associated with legal proceedings and negotiations and misjudgments 
in the course of preparing forward-looking statements. In addition, there are also known and unknown risk factors 
which may cause actual events or results to differ from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking 
statements.  Some of the important risks and uncertainties that could affect forward-looking statements are 
described in this M D& A under “Risk Factors”. Should one or more of these risks and uncertainties materialize, or 
should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described in the 
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forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are made based on management’s experience, beliefs, 
estimates and opinions on the date the statements are made, and the Company undertakes no obligation to 
update forward-looking statements if these beliefs, estimates and opinions or other circumstances should change, 
except as required by law.  Investors are cautioned against attributing undue certainty to forward-looking 
statements. 
 
O V ERV IEW  
 
International Iconic Gold Exploration Corp.  (“Iconic” or the “Company”) was incorporated on December 2, 2003 
under the Yukon B usiness Corporation Act. O n January 17, 2014, the Company changed its reporting jurisdiction 
from the Yukon to B ritish Columbia. The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring, and evaluating 
mineral resource properties focusing on gold assets.  The Company is a reporting issuer in the Provinces of 
Alberta, B ritish Columbia, and O ntario. The Company’s common shares trade on the TSX V enture Exchange under 
the symbol ICO N.V .  

The Company’s subsidiaries are:  

Name of subsidiary Place of incorporation 
Proportion of 
ownership Principal activity 

M arifil S.A. 
 

Rio Negro Province, Argentina 
 

100% 
 

Exploration and 
development of other 
mineral properties in 
Argentina 

 M inas San Roque S.A. 
 

Ciudad Autonoma de B uenos 
Aires, Argentina  

100% 
 

Exploration and 
Development of the San 
Roque Project 

    

 

The Company's primary business is the development of the San Roque property, which is a gold exploration 
project located in the Rio Negro Province of Argentina (the “San Roque Project”) and the acquisition and 
development of other gold assets.  In 2023, the Company began executing a new corporate strategy that focusses 
solely on the acquisition and development of gold assets through the sale of certain non-core assets.  The 
Company also shifted its focus to expand its geographical footprint through the potential acquisition of gold 
assets in jurisdictions outside of Argentina to diversify its assets base.  
 
O V ERALL PERFO RM ANCE FO R TH E N IN E M O NTH S ENDED SEPTEM B ER 30, 2025 
 
 
O n December 29, 2023, whereby the Company entered into a promissory note and security agreement with 
Global Eudaemonic H oldings FZE (“Global”) whereby Global advanced $1,000,000 to the Company (the “Global 
N ote”).  The Global Note is for a two-year term, bears interest at 18% per annum, compounded quarterly and is 
secured against the San Roque Project.  The Company also granted Global a 1% net smelter return royalty over 
any future production at the San Roque Project (the “R oyalty”).  O n January 1, 2025, the Global Noteand accrued 
interest for a total of $1,295,808 and Royalty was assigned to Eximious Flite Capital FZE (“Eximious”). 

 
O n January 17, 2025, the Company’s loan payable for $21,946 with Xlabs Therapeutics (O nt) Inc. was assigned 
to Xlabs Therapeutics Inc. and the Company entered a loan extension agreement with Xlab Therapeutics Inc. for 
a term of one year at an interest rate of 18%.   
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O n M arch 27, 2025, the Company entered into a loan agreement with Xlabs Therapeutics Inc. for $25,000 for a 
term of one year at an interest rate of 18%.   
 
O n M ay 2, 2025, the Company entered into a loan agreement with Xlabs Therapeutics Inc. for $49,000 for a term 
of one year at an interest rate of 18%.   
 
O n 25, 2025, the Company’s loan payable for $23,600 with Xlabs Therapeutics (O nt) Inc. was assigned to Xlabs 
Therapeutics Inc. and the Company entered a loan extension agreement with Xlab Therapeutics Inc. for a term of 
one year at an interest rate of 18%.   
 
O n July 25, 2025, M aryam Amin Shanjany was appointed as Chief Financial O fficer (CFO ) of the company, 
replacing Amish Patel. 
 
O n O ctober 31, 2025, Roger Lui was appointed as Chief Executive O fficer (CEO ) and director of the company, 
replacing Robert Abenante in both positions. 
 
O n N ovember 7, 2025, the Company completed ten (10) shares to one (1) share consolidation. As a result of the    
Consolidation, the 101,325,432 common shares have been reduced to 10,132,546 common shares. 
 
The Company is working to fund operating expenses and drill programs as well as reviewing potential transactions 
that are complimentary to the Company. 
 
 
 
O PERATIO N AL O V ERIV EW   
 
W hile the previous management of the Company focused on financing plans for the San Roque Project, the new 
management wishes to seek strategic alternatives in order to build shareholder value.  W hile the Company’s 
primary focus continues to be its projects in Argentina, the Company will increase its merger and acquisition 
activities with a focus on acquiring gold assets and gold equivalents. 
 
 
GO LD ASSETS 
 
San Roque, R io N egro Province  
 
The San Roque Project is an advanced stage gold exploration and development project located in southern 
Argentina in the Province of Rio Negro near the Atlantic coast in a region of developed infrastructure.  The San 
Roque Project is on flat desert terrain averaging about 200 meters in elevation and is accessible by vehicle year-
round.  The San Roque Project is made up of numerous mineralized zones and contains a drill defined bulk tonnage 
base metal resource estimate comprising gold, silver, lead, zinc, and indium.  M ineralization has been drill 
intercepted from surface to 250m, where it remains open to extension at depth.  Additionally, the San Roque 
Project hosts a series of extensive undrilled epithermal precious metals bearing quartz veins with an associated 
bulk tonnage epithermal gold-silver target.  Eximious holds a 1% net smelter return royalty over all future 
production at the San Roque Project. 
 
Castaño property, San Juan Province 
 
The Company acquired the Castaño gold project in 2019 in the historic Castaño V iejo gold mining district in a 
region of moderate elevation on the east front of the Andes M ountains.  The Castaño V iejo gold mining district 
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is noted for its many historic producing gold mines.  The Company initially acquired a 3,210.55 hectares land 
package, which included land covering four historic producing mines, to obtain a foothold in this historically 
prominent mining district and is currently evaluating strategies to amalgamate neighboring claims to increase the 
land package to a size more amendable to development.  From December 2021 to February 2022, the Company 
conducted field work and geological mapping which confirmed the presence of gold mineralization.   
 
O rtiquita property, San Juan Province 
 
O n December 5, 2018 the Company successfully lodged a cateo (exclusive temporary mineral exploration permit) 
of 2,166 hectares in the historically productive El Indio Gold B elt, a mineral rich region of the Andes M ountains 
spanning the border between Chile and Argentina. The Company is maintaining the legal status of the mining 
claims while it seeks a funding Joint V enture partner for further exploration of the property. 
 
Lago Fontana (Ferrocarillera), Chubut Province 
 
The Lago Fontana gold exploration project remained on standby status for all of 2021. The Lago Fontana Project 
consists of 16 mine rights covering 17,498 hectares, of which 14 of those are perfected mining claims, or M ina 
(mining concessions), containing 83 pertenencias (claims) that cover 498 hectares. These mining claims are located 
in an area of the Chubut Province where mining activities have been suspended.  If this suspension is ever lifted, 
the Company will then assess its options for the Lago Fontana Project. 
 
 
RESULTS O F O PERATION S AN D FIN AN CIAL CON DITIO N 
 
Selected Annual Information 
 
Summary of Q uarterly Results 

The table below sets forth selected results of operations for the Company’s eight most recently completed 
quarters (in Canadian dollars). All figures are in accordance with IFRS. 
 

Three months ended Q uarter Total 
revenues 

 Income (Loss) 
attributable to 
owners of the 

Company 

B asic and fully diluted 
income (loss) per share 

September 30, 2025 Q3 - (182,045) (0.00) 

June 30, 2025 Q2 - $(170,466) (0.00) 

M arch 31, 2025 Q1 - $(198,792) (0.00) 

December 31, 2024 Q4 -   $(39,105) (0.00) 

September 30, 2024 Q3 - $(149,687) (0.00) 

June 30, 2024 Q 2 - $ (239,533) (0.00) 

M arch 31, 2024 Q 1 - $ (317,739) (0.00) 

December 31, 2023 Q4 - $ (166,698) (0.00) 

During the third quarter ended September 30, 2025, the loss increased by $11,579 from $170,466 to $182,045 
loss as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to an increase of $40,633 in loss on investment in 
associate, an increase of $7,386 in finance cost , a decrease of $987 in interest income . This increase in expenses 
is partially offset with a decrease of $50,451 in foreign exchange loss and a decrease of $4,613 in consulting fees, 
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During the second quarter ended June 30, 2025, the loss decreased by $28,326 from $198,792 to $170,466 loss 
as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to a decrease of $35,359 in foreign exchange loss, an 
increase of $989 in interest income. This decrease in expenses is partially offset with an increase of $3,691 
increase on loss on investment in associate, $3,036 increase in finance costs and an increase of $1,288 in general 
admin expenses. 

During the first quarter ended M arch 31, 2025, the loss decreased by $159,687 from $39,105 to $198,792 loss 
as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to a decrease of $201,306 in gain on net prepaid and payable 
write-off, $12,176 increase in finance costs, $1,555 increase in filing expenses, and $1,884 increase on loss on 
investment in associate. This increase in expenses is partially offset with a decrease of $45,304 in foreign 
exchange loss.  

During the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2024, the loss decreased by $110,582 from $149,687 to $39,104 
loss as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to an increase of $201,306 in gain on net prepaid and 
payable write-off, $14,137 decrease in management fees, and $7,425 increase on gain of loan repayment.  

During the third quarter ended September 30, 2024, net loss decreased by $89,846 from $239,533 to $149,687 
loss as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to a decrease of $58,180 loss on investment in associate, 
an increase in foreign exchange gain of $24,509, an increase in interest income of $3,035, a decrease of $4,942 
in professional fees, a decrease in filing fees of $2,395, and a decrease in management fees of $3,538. This was 
partially offset by an increase in finance costs of $6,466. 

During the second quarter ended June 30, 2024, net loss decreased by $78,206 from $317,739 to $239,533 loss 
as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to a decrease of $109,433 loss on investment in associate, 
a decrease in filing fees of $4,142, a decrease of $1,658 in management fees, a decrease of $11,126 in office and 
miscellaneous expense and a decrease of $1,761 in professional fees. This was partially offset by a lower gain on 
sale of securities of $47,584 and an increase in finance costs of $8,468.  

During the first quarter ended M arch 31, 2024, the loss increased by $151,041 from $166,698 to $317,739 loss 
as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to an increase of $209,863 loss on investment in associate, 
$4,062 on management fees, $2,462 on filing fees, and $3,193 on share-based compensation. This was partially 
offset by a decrease of $8,740 on professional fees, a decrease of $13,811 on accretion expense, and a decrease 
of $20,000 on income from government assistance. 

During the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2023, the loss increased by $8,025,341 from $7,858,643 income 
to $166,698 loss as compared with the previous quarter primarily due to a decrease of $8,096,846 gain on sale 
of mineral properties and an increase in $68,512 in finance costs. This was partially offset by a decrease of 
$29,210 in general and administration expenses, a decrease of $6,999 in share-based compensation, a decrease 
of $21,867 in accretion expense, an increase of $22,517 in interest income, and $20,000 on income from 
government assistance.  
 
Results of O perations for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
O perating Expenses 
 

Period Ending September 
30, 2025 

$ 

September 
30, 2024 

$ 

Change $ Change % 

General and administrative:     
Consulting fees 324 488 (164) (34%) 
Filing fees 9,459 9,742 (283) (3%) 
M anagement fees 142,013 196,120 (54,107) (28%) 
O ffice and miscellaneous 16,929 28,634 (11,705) (41%) 
Professional fees 45,793 52,997 (7,204) (14%) 
Total general &  administrative expense 214,518 287,981 (73,463) (26%) 
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During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recorded a net loss of $551,303 compared 
to a net loss of $706,959 in the same period of 2024. Changes from period to period can be explained primarily 
by the following factors: 
 

(a) M anagement fees decreased by $54,107 due to reduction in management services fees in the nine 
months ended September 30,2025 compared to the same period in 2024. 

(b) O ffice and miscellaneous expenses decreased by $11,705 due to reduction in office expenses. 
(c) Professional fees decreased by $7,204 due to reduction in legal fees. 
(d) Share of loss of an associate decreased by $2,584 due to decreased losses in the associate. 
(e) Gain on sale of securities decreased by 51,783 due to no transaction on selling securities in 2025. 
(f) Finance Costs increased by $66,970 due to the additional loans acquired.  
(g) Foreign exchange gain increased by $27,180 due to the fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. 

 
 
Results of O perations for the three months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
O perating Expenses 
 

 

During the three months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recorded a net loss of $182,045 compared 
to a net loss of $149,687 in the same period of 2024. Changes from period to period can be explained primarily 
by the following factors: 
 

O ther operating expenses      
Share-based compensation 1,282 3,866 (2,584) (67%) 
Total operation expenses (215,800) (291,847) 76,047 (26%) 
Foreign exchange (loss) gain 30,278     3,098  27,180 877% 
Finance costs (456,534) (389,564) (66,970) 17% 
Gain on sale of securities - 51,783 (51,783) (100%) 
Interest income           269,260 272,114                   (2,854) (1%) 
Share of loss on investment in associate (178,507) (352,543) 174,036 (49%) 
N et loss for the period (551,303) (706,959) 155,656 (22%) 

Period Ending September 
30, 2025 

$ 

September 
30, 2024 

$ 

Change $ Change % 

General and administrative:     
Consulting fees - 64 (64) (100%) 
Filing fees 830 270 560 207% 
M anagement fees 47,013 62,462 (15,449) (25%) 
O ffice and miscellaneous 4,514 6,212 (1,698) (27%) 
Professional fees 16,503 13,784 2,719 20% 
Total general &  administrative expense 68,860 82,792 (13,932) (17%) 

O ther operating expenses      
Share-based compensation 432   1,298 (866) (67%) 
Total operation expenses (69,292) (840,90) 14,798 18% 
Foreign exchange (loss) gain (11,755) 19,410   (31,165) (161%) 
Finance costs (158,114) (136,988) (21,126) 15% 
Gain on sale of securities - 1,623 (1,623) (100%) 
Interest income 90,740 92,608 (1,868) (2%) 
Share of loss on investment in associate (33,624) (42,250) 8,626 (20%) 
N et loss for the period (182,045) (149,687) (32,358) 22% 
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(a) M anagement fees decreased by $15,449 due to reduction in management services fees in the three 
months ended September 30,2025 compared to the same period in 2024. 

(b) O ffice and miscellaneous expenses decreased by $1,698 due to reduction in office expenses. 
(c) Professional fees increased by $2,719. 
(d) Share of loss of an associate decreased by $8,626 due to decreased losses in the associate. 
(e) Gain on sale of securities decreased by $1,623 due to less transaction on selling securities in 2025. 
(f) Finance Costs increased by $21,126 due to the additional loans acquired.  
(g) Foreign exchange loss decreased by $31,165 due to the fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. 

 
CAPITAL RESO URCES AN D LIQ UIDITY 
 

The Company’s cash decreased by $9,358 during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 to $12,862 
M anagement continues to monitor the capital markets for opportunities to raise funds.  
 
As of September 30, 2025, the Company’s long-term expenditure commitments consist of consultancy 
obligations, loan payables, and promissory notes. In order to meet these obligations, the Company will have to 
raise capital by way of debt or equity, or sell assets to meet these working capital requirements. 
 
At September 30, 2025, the Company has $12,862 in cash to settle $6,943,708 in current liabilities and a 
working capital deficiency of $3,180,167 compared to a working capital deficiency of $2,767,423 at December 
31, 2024.  
 
The Company’s cash is highly liquid and held at major financial institutions. 
 
 
GO IN G CO N CERN  
 
The Company has not generated revenue from operations. The Company had a net loss of $551,303 for the 
nine months ended September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024: loss of $706,959).  As at September 30, 2025 
the Company’s accumulated deficit was $16,920,004 (December 31, 2024: $16,368,701) and working capital 
deficit was $3,180,167 (December 31, 2024: $2,767,423). The Company’s continuation as a going concern is 
contingent on the completion of financings to adequately cover the Company’s working capital deficit and 
planned exploration activities. As the Company is in the exploration stage, the recoverability of the costs 
incurred to date on exploration properties is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable 
reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financial resources to complete the exploration 
and development of its properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of 
the properties and deferred exploration expenditures. The Company will periodically have to raise funds to 
continue operations and, although it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance it will be 
able to do so in the future. These factors comprise a material uncertainty which cast significant doubt about 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern, asset realization values may be substantially different from their carrying values. These consolidated 
financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to carrying values and the 
classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such 
adjustments could be material. 
 

Increase (decrease) in cash for the nine months ended, 
  September 30, 2025  September 30, 2024 
O perating activities $ (23,412) $ (36,534) 
Investing activities  (41,230)  27,071 
Financing activities  74,000  45,000 
Total change in cash  9,358  35,537 
Cash, beginning of the period  3,504  19,144 
Cash, end of the period $ 12,862 $ 54,681 

 
O perating Activities 
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During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, $23,412 cash was used in operating activities and 
$353,853 generated from the changes in the non-cash working capital items. 
 
Investing Activity 
 
The amount of $41,230 cash was used in investing activity for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
was attributable to expenditures on mineral properties.  During nine months ended September 30, 2024, the 
company generated $27,071 cash in investing activity. This was attributed to the sale of investments of 
$174,585 offset by $24,652 of expenditures on mineral properties and $122,889 used for purchase of 
investments.  
 
Financing Activities 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company generated $74,000 in cash from loan 
received from Xlabs T herapeutics inc.  During nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company raised 
$85,000 from financing activities. This loan was used to repay the $40,000 CEB A loan and covering operating 
expenses. The Company raised a $1,000,000 loan used to pay the final $1,000,000 payment due on the 
NovaGold Promissory Note. 
  
The Company will fund its ongoing operations and any capital commitments that it enters through the sale or 
joint venture agreement of one of its properties, through the issuance of common shares, or issuance of debt 
financing.  
 
 
 
TRAN SACTIO NS W ITH  RELATED PARTIES  
 
Related Party B alances 
 
O n M ay 22, 2020, the Company received $13,000 in exchange for a loan, with a company controlled by an 
officer. The note carries an interest rate of 12%, accrued monthly, with a maturity date of April 30, 2021. The 
loan can be settled in either cash or common shares of the Company. If settled in shares, the terms will be 
agreed upon between the Company and the note holder. If the Company does not fully repay the loan upon 
maturity, the Company shall pay a penalty of 10% on the principal of the note. During the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025, the Company recorded finance costs of $1,283(September 30, 2025: $1,288) in 
connection with interest accrued under the loan. As at September 30, 2025, included in loans payable to related 
parties is the carrying value of $22,054 (December 31, 2024: $20,772). The loan is in default atSeptember 
30,2025.  
 
As at September 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024, the assets and liabilities of the Company include the 
following amounts receivable, loan payable, and payable from directors and officers: 

   September 30,   December 31, 

   2025  2024 

Advances:      

Daniel B uffone (1)  $ 7,461  $           8,917  

       

Trade payables, loan payable and other liabilities:      

1378991 B C Ltd. management fees, interest and expenses (2)   1,362,586  1,164,869 

Robert Abenante    83,654  83,654 
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Daniel B uffone, management fees and expenses (3)   250,338  199,032 

Citadel O ne Executive Consulting inc. (controlled by CFO ) (4) (3)   -  215,129 

M anagemint Consulting Corp. (controlled by CFO )   16,905  4,607 

  $ 1,713,483 $ 1,667,291 
(1) Amount consists of expense advances, is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand. 
(2) Formerly 1053345 BC Ltd. (controlled by CEO )   
(3) These balances are non-interest bearing, unsecured and payable on demand. 
(4) Ceased to be a related party on August 31, 2024. 
  
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recorded finance costs of $84,317 (September 
30, 2024: $65,576) of accrued interest on accrued fees due to 1378991 B C Ltd. (formerly 1053345 B C Ltd.). 
Interest is accrued at 10% per annum compounded monthly.  
 
Related Party Transactions  
 
The remuneration of officers, directors and other members of key management personnel during the nine months 
ended September 30, 2025, and 2024 were as follows: 
 
 
   

                      2025                  2024 

M anagement fees  $ 133,999 $ 208,040 
Share-based compensation   1,282  3,866 

  $ 135,281 $ 211,906 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, key management personnel were not paid any post-
employment benefits, termination benefits or any other long-term benefits. These transactions are recorded at 
the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed to by the transacting parties.  
 
M anagement fees are comprised of the following: 
 

For the nine months ended September 30, 
   2025  2024 

1378991 B C Ltd (controlled by CEO ) (1)   $ 108,000 $ 108,000 
Citadel O ne Executive Consulting Inc. (controlled by CFO ) (2)   -  80,000 
M anagemint Consulting Corp. (controlled by CFO )   9,000  1,000 
Daniel B uffone, Director   16,999  19,040 
Share-based compensation to the CEO  (i)   1,282  3,866 

  $ 134,281 $ 211,906 
(1) Formerly 1053345 B C Ltd.  
(2) Ceased to be a related party on August 31, 2024  
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the amount of $23,413 (September 30, 2024: $9,812) in 
management fees payable to Daniel B uffone was capitalized to mineral properties. 
 
O n M ay 1, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with a company controlled by the Chief Executive 
O fficer of the company for certain corporate consulting services provided by the Chief Executive O fficer. As part 
of the compensation, the Company will issue various performance shares up to 1,500,000 for non-market 
performance milestones which include the agreement to acquire N ovaGold’s share of M inas San Roque S.A. 
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(1,000,000 shares – milestone completed) and completion of an NI 43-101 technical report which leads to a 
preliminary economic assessment (500,000 shares). As at September 30, 2025 there are shares to be issued of 
$90,000 (December 31, 2024: $90,000). As at the effective date of the contract, management estimated all of 
the performance shares will vest.  
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recorded $1,282 (September 30, 2024: $3,866) 
in share-based compensation in relation to the vesting of these 500,000 shares at $0.09 per share to be issued 
for the completion of an N I 43‐101 technical report which leads to a preliminary economic assessment that is 
expected to vest over a period of 5 years.  
 
LEGAL M ATTERS 
 
O n July 19, 2023, Treewalk Consulting Inc. filed a notice of civil claim against the company for fees outstanding. 
The Company has responded to these claims, is examining resolutions, and the matter is ongoing.  
 
O n September 25, 2024, B ayer Law Corporation filed a notice of claim against the Company in small claims court.  
O n November 25, 2024, the Company counter-sued B ayer Law Corporation and M r. Alex B ayer.  There is a trial 
scheduled for December 19, 2025. 
 
O n December 19, 2024, 310047 B .C. Ltd filed a notice of claim against the Company in small claims court. The 
Company has responded to this claim, is examining resolutions, and the matter is ongoing. There is a meeting 
scheduled in September 2025 to schedule a trial date.  
 
 
PRO PO SED TRANSACTIO N S 
 
In the normal course of business, the Company evaluates property acquisition transactions and, in some cases, 
makes proposals to acquire such properties. These proposals, which are usually subject to board, regulatory and 
sometimes shareholder approvals, may involve future payments, share issuances, and property work 
commitments. These future obligations are usually contingent in nature and generally the Company is only 
required to incur the obligation if it wishes to continue with the transaction. As of the date of this report, the 
Company has possible transactions that it is examining. M anagement is uncertain whether any of these proposals 
will ultimately be completed. 
 
O FF-B ALAN CE SH EET ARRAN GEM EN TS 
 
O n M ay 1, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with the former Chief Executive O fficer for corporate 
consulting services and non-market performance milestones shares up to 1,500,000. The milestones are to 
acquire NovaGold’s share of M inas San Roque S.A. (1,000,000 shares – milestone completed) and completion of 
an NI 43-101 technical report which leads to a preliminary economic assessment (500,000 shares). Further details 
of this arrangement are disclosed in the transactions with related parties.  The Company has agreed to issue these 
shares to the former Chief Executive O fficer. 
 
ADDITIO N AL DISCLO SURE FO R V EN TURE ISSUERS W ITH O UT SIGN IFICAN T REV EN UE 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company incurred the following expenses: 
 

   
2025 

  
2024 

Capitalized exploration costs $ 41,230 $ 24,625 
O perating expenses  551,303  706,959 
 $ 592,533 $ 731,584 



Page 12  

 

 
TSXV  ICO N .V  
 

 
Please refer to N ote 8 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 for a detailed description of the capitalized costs presented on a property-by-property basis. 
 
O UTSTANDIN G SH ARE DATA 
 
As at September 30, 2025, and November 27, 2025, the Company had 101,325,432 (pre consolidation) and 
10,132,546 (post consolidation) common shares outstanding, There are no stock options or warrants outstanding.  
 
CAPITAL M ANAGEM ENT  
 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern to support its operations and exploration. The B oard of Directors does not establish a quantitative return 
on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain 
the future development of the business. In the management of capital, the Company considers its capital to be 
the components of shareholders’ equity, loans payable, promissory note, and loans payable to related parties. The 
properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such, the Company has 
historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties 
and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential 
and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. M anagement reviews its capital management approach on an 
on-going basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were 
no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the nine months ended September 30, 
2025. There are no external restrictions on the management of capital. 
 
FIN AN CIAL INSTRUM EN TS AN D O TH ER INSTRUM EN TS 
 
Financial instrument risk 
 
The Company is exposed, through its operations, to the following financial risks: 
 
a) M arket risk 
b) Credit risk 
c) Liquidity risk 

 
The Company is exposed to risks that arise from its financial instruments. This note describes the Company’s 
objectives, policies, and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further 
quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements. 
 
General objectives, policies, and processes: 
 
The B oard of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company’s risk management 
objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for 
designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the 
Company’s finance function. The B oard of Directors receive quarterly reports from the Company’s Chief Financial 
O fficer through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the 
objectives and policies it sets. 
 
There have been no substantive changes in the Company’s exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, 
polices and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous reported 
periods unless otherwise stated in the note. The overall objective of the B oard is to set policies that seek to 
reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company’s competitiveness and flexibility. Further 
details regarding these policies are set out below. 
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a) M arket risk 
 
M arket risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as foreign currency exchange, 
interest rates, and commodity price risk, and equity price risk. 
 

(i) Foreign currency risk: 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and Argentine 
peso as well as the Canadian dollar and the U.S. dollar will affect the Company’s operations and financial results. 
The operating results and financial position of the Company are reported in Canadian dollars. The Company’s 
operations are in Canada and Argentina.  
 
Exposure to foreign currency risk increased overall during the period due to an increase in trade payables 
denominated in U.S. dollars, this is partially offset by a reduction in cash held in both foreign currencies.  
 
As at September 30, 2025, if the Canadian dollar had weakened 5% against the U.S. dollar, with all other variables 
held constant, comprehensive gain would have been approximately $34,804 worse. Conversely, if the Canadian 
dollar had strengthened 5% against the U.S. dollar, with all other variables held constant, comprehensive gain 
would have improved by $34,804 Similarly, if the Canadian dollar had weakened 5% against the Argentine Peso, 
with all other variables held constant, comprehensive gain would have been approximately $8,804 worse. 
Conversely, if the Canadian dollar had strengthened 5% against the Argentine Peso, with all other variables held 
constant, comprehensive gain would improve by $8,804. 
 

(ii) Interest rate risk: 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The 
Company does not have any variable rate debt. The interest earned on cash and cash equivalents is insignificant 
and the Company does not rely on interest to fund its operations. As a result, the Company is not exposed to 
significant interest rate risk. 
 
 

(iii) Commodity price risk: 
 
Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to 
commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity 
prices. The Company closely monitors commodity price movements to determine the appropriate course of action 
to be taken by the Company.  
 

(iv) Equity price risk:  
 
Equity price risk is the risk of a reduction in the market price of shares. The Company is exposed to the risk of 
equity prices fluctuating as it holds an investment in associate where its shares are publicly traded on the Canadian 
Securities Exchange. As September 30, 2025, there were 1,200,000 unrestricted shares trading at $0.065 a 
common share where a 5% fluctuation in price would result in a $3,900 change in market value.   
 
b) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails 
to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the 
Company consist primarily of cash and other receivables. The Company believes it has no significant credit risk 
related to its cash as the majority of its cash is held at a large Canadian bank. The Company’s other receivables 
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consist mainly of input tax credits receivable from the Government of Canada and the Government of Argentina 
and, as a result, the Company does not believe it is subject to significant credit risk. 
 
c)  Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company had cash of $12,862 and a working capital deficit $3,180,167 to settle 
current liabilities of $6,943,708. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is contingent on the completion 
of financings to adequately cover the Company’s working capital deficit and planned exploration activities.  
Although it has been successful at raising funds in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the 
future. These factors comprise a material uncertainty which cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going section.  
 
All the Company’s financial liabilities as at September 30, 2025 were due on demand. 
 
 
B asis of fair value 
 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts and other receivables, loan receivable, investment 
in associate, investments, promissory note receivable, trade payables and other liabilities, loans payable, loans 
payable to related parties and promissory note. The fair value of the Company’s accounts and other receivables, 
loan receivable, promissory note receivable, trade payables and other liabilities, loans payable, loans payable to 
related parties and promissory note approximate their carrying values, which is the amount on the consolidated 
statements of financial position, due to their short-term maturities or ability of prompt liquidation.  
 
Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 
3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:  
- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities;  
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); 
and  
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset 
or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 
 
The Company’s cash is measured at fair value under the fair market hierarchy, based on level one quoted prices 
in active markets for identical assets.  
 
The Company’s investment in associate is measured at fair value through profit or loss based on level 1 quoted 
prices in active markets for identical assets and investments are based on level 2 significant other observable 
inputs. 
 
The Company’s investments are measured as follows under the fair market hierarchy:  
 

  

Q uoted prices in 
active markets for 
identical assets 
 (Level 1)  

 Significant 
other 
observable 
inputs  
(Level 2)  

Significant 
unobservable 
inputs  
(Level 3)  

 

Aggregate fair 
value 

As at September 30, 2025:         

Cash $ 12,862 $ - $ - $ 12,862 

Investment in Associate  1,500,238  -  -  1,500,238 
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Investment  $ - $ 3,000,000 $ - $ 3,000,000 

         

As at December 31, 2024:         

Cash $ 3,504 $ - $ - $ 3,504 
Investment in Associate  1,678,745  -  -  1,678,745 
Investment $ - $ 3,000,000 $ - $ 3,000,000 

         
The inputs and assumptions used to value investments using level 2 inputs were based on the transaction value 
between two arms-length parties and the price per share for the private placements used as a comparable method 
for the fair value of the financial instrument. Judgement was used in determining the fair value. 
 
 
CRIT ICAL ACCO UN TING ESTIM ATES  
 
The Company is a venture issuer; therefore, this section is not applicable. For more information on critical 
accounting estimates refer to Note 4 in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025. 
 
 
 
M ATERIAL ACCO UN TIN G PO LICIES  
 
The accounting policies followed by the Company are set out in Note 3 to the audited consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, and have been consistently followed in the preparation of 
the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 
2024. 
 
ADO PTIO N  O F N EW  STAN DAR DS AN D IN TERPRETATIO N S, AN D RECEN T ACCO UN TIN G 
PR O N O UN CEM EN TS  
 
Accounting standards issued but not yet effective 
 
At the date of authorization of this management, discussion and analysis and the financial statements , certain 
new standards, amendments, and interpretations to existing IFRS standards have been published but are not yet 
effective and have not been adopted early by the Company.  
 
IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, was issued by the IASB  in April 2024 and will 
replace the standards and interpretations in IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 will streamline 
the requirements for the presentation and disclosure of information in general purpose financial statements to 
help ensure that they provide relevant information that faithfully represents an entity's assets, liabilities, equity, 
income and expenses. IFRS 18 will be applied to an annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 
2027. The Company has not early adopted this new standard. 
 
R ISK  FACTO RS  
 
The risk factors disclosed in the annual M D&A for the year ended December 31, 2024 have not changed and 
apply to the nine months ended September 30, 2025. 
 
 
O TH ER IN FO R M ATIO N   
 
O ther information can be found at the following websites www.sedar.com or www.iconicgold.com. This 

http://www.sedar.com/
http://www.iconicgold.com/
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M anagement Discussion and Analysis has been reviewed and approved by Rodrigo Peralta, a Technical Advisor 
to the Company and he acts as the Company’s Q ualified Persons responsible for preparing and approving all 
technical information disclosed, as required by N ational Instrument 43-101. 
 
SUB SEQ UEN T EV EN TS 
 
 
O n O ctober 31, 2025, Roger Lui was appointed as Chief Executive O fficer (CEO ) and director of the company, 
replacing Robert Abenante in both positions. 
 
O n N ovember 7, 2025, the Company completed ten (10) shares to one (1) share consolidation. As a result of the    
Consolidation, the 101,325,432 common shares have been reduced to 10,132,546 common shares. 
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